
December 21, 2017 

Via Web Filing 

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

200 Madison Street 

Suite 500 

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 

RE: DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business 

Notice of Detariffing 

Dear Mr. Woodruff: 

Please accept this letter as notification that it is the intent of DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business 

(“Company”) to operate on a detariffed basis and hereby requests the withdrawal, effective December 22, 

2017, of the following tariff currently on file with the Commission. 

MO PSC Tariff No. 2 (Interexchange Services) 

The Company will make a Price Guide outlining the terms, conditions and rates associated with the 

services offered by the Company on its website. The link for the website where the Price Guide will be 

posted is: 

http://tariffs.net/earthlinkbusiness/tier.asp?id=326 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or 

via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Thomas M. Forte 

Thomas M. Forte 

Consultant to DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business 

cc: Lori Wheeler - EarthLink – Deltacom (via email) 

Office of Public Counsel (via Efile) 

tms: MOx1702 

TF/sp 

JX-2018-0078

http://tariffs.net/earthlinkbusiness/tier.asp?id=326


Delta Com, LLC 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 

MO PSC Tariff No.2 
1 '' Revised Adoption Notice 

Cancels Original Adoption Notice 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES 

MISSOURI TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 

ADOPTION NOTICE 

Effective January 20, 2013, DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business, adopts, ratifies, (N) 
and makes its own in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all 1 
tariffs, heretofore filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri by or 1 
adopted by DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business prior to January 20, 2013. (N) 

Effective October 30, 2011, DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business hereby adopts, (T) 
ratifies, and makes it own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, 
all tariffs heretofore filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by 
DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a DeltaCom Business Solutions, Inc. 

Issued: December21, 2012 

By: 

N75213748.l 

Vice President, Tax 
DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EatthLink Business 
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 

Effective: January 20, 2013 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
XN-2013-0345; YX-2013-0293 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



DeltaCom, Inc.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
Original Adoption Notice

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICAnON SERVICES

MISSOURI TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

ADOPTION NOTICE

DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes it own, in every
respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all tariffs heretofore filed with the
Public Service Commission, State ofMissouri, by DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a DeltaCom Business
Solutions, Inc.

Issued: September 30,2011

By: Vice President, Tax
DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Effective: October 30,2011

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
XN-2012-0103, JX-2012-0140

CANCELLED 
January 20, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
XN-2013-0345; YX-2013-0293



DeltaCom, LLC 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 

MO PSC Tariff No. 2 (T) 
2"d Revised Title Sheet 

Cancels 1 '' Revised Title Sheet 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 

Title Sheet 

MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 

OF 

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business (T) 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the fumishing of 
service and facilities for interexchange telecommunications services provided by 
Delta Com, LLC d/b/a EatihLink Business within the State of Missouri. (T) 

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business operates as a competitive telecommunications (T) 
company, as defined in Case No. T0-88-142, within the state of Missouri. 

Issued: December 21,2012 

By: 

A/75213748.1 

Vice President, Tax 
DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business 
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 

Effective: January 20, 2013 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
XN-2013-0345; YX-2013-0293 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



DeltaCom, Inc.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
15t Revised Title Sheet (T)

Cancels Original Title Sheet

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICAnONS SERVICES

Title Sheet

MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICAnONS TARIFF

OF

(T)

DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business (T)

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of
service and facilities for interexchange telecommunications services provided by DeltaCom,
Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business within the State of Missouri. (T)

DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business operates as a competitive telecommunications (T)
company, as defined in Case No. TO-88-142, within the state of Missouri.

Issued: September 30,2011

By: Vice President, Tax
DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a EarthLink Business
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Effective: October 30,2011

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
XN-2012-0103, JX-2012-0140

CANCELLED 
January 20, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
XN-2013-0345; YX-2013-0293





  
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1st Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1  

 
 

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY WAIVERS 
 
 
DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business is classified as a competitive telecommunications company in 
Missouri for which the following statutory and regulatory requirements are waived: 
 
 
Statutes 
Section 392.240 (1) - Rates - average return on investment 
Section 392.270  - Property valuation (ratemaking) 
Section 392.280  - Depreciation accounts 
Section 392.290  - Issuance of securities 
Section 392.310  - Stock and debt issuance 
Section 392.320  - Stock dividend payments 
Section 392.330  - Issuance of securities, debt and notes 
Section 392.340  - Reorganization(s) 
 
 
Commission Rules 
4 CSR 240-10.020  - Depreciation fund income 
4 CSR 240-30.010(2)(C) - Rate schedules 
4 CSR 240-30.040  - Uniform System of Accounts 
4 CSR 240-32.030(1)(B) - Exchange boundary maps 
4 CSR 240-32.030(1)(C) - Record keeping 
4 CSR 240-32.030(2)  - In-state record keeping 
4 CSR 240-32.050(3)  - Local office record keeping 
4 CSR 240-32.050(4)  - Telephone directories 
4 CSR 240-32.050(5)  - Call intercept 
4 CSR 240-32.050(6)  - Telephone number changes 
4 CSR 240-32.070(4)  - Public coin telephone 
4 CSR 240-33.030  - Minimum charges rules 
4 CSR 240-33.040(5)  - Financing 
 

(T) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (Continued)

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
5th Revised Sheet 4

Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 4

Section 4 - Rates and Charges 63
4.1 DeltaCom Unison Option J 63
4.2 Operator Services 64
4.3 Aspect Option B 66
4.4 Aspect Option E 66
4.5 Aspect Option G 66
4.6 Aspect Option H 66
4.7 Inbound Toll Free Service Features 67
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 68
4.9 Directory Assistance Services 70
4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 71
4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 72
4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 73
4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 74
4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 75
4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 76
4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 77
4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 78
4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 78
4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 78
4.20 Associations Program 79
4.21 Delta Equal Access 79
4.22 LD Rewards 80
4.23 Move Fee 81

Section 5 - Promotions 82
.5.1 Competitive Response Promotion 82

Section 6 - Grandfathered Services 83
6.1 Reserved for Future Use 83

Section 7 - Miscellaneous Charges 84
7.1 Service Order Charge 84
7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee 84
7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge 84

Section 8 - Non-Term Rates 85 (N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

Effective: February 25, 2015

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



																																	

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0580 

CANCELLED 
February 25, 2015 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2015-0248



     
 
        
 

    
 

    

    	 
 
    	 
 
  	 
 
   	  
 
   	 
 
   	 
 
   	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
   	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
    	 
 
    	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
     	 
 
  	 
 
   	  
 
  	 
 
  	   

  	 
 
   	 
 

   	 
 
    	 
 

	    
 
   	 
 
    	   

	        

	     
       

    
   

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0271 CANCELLED 

April 30, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0580



																												

CANCELLED 
November 13, 2009 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0271







CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



  
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1st Revised Sheet 7 
 Cancels Original Sheet 7  

 
 

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 
Access Line: An arrangement that connects the Customer's location to a Company network switching 
center.   
 
Authorization Code or Identification Code:  A numerical code, one or more of which are available to a 
Customer to enable him to access the carrier, and which are used by the carrier both to prevent 
unauthorized access to its facilities and to identify the Customer for billing purposes. 
 
Authorized User:  A person, firm, corporation or other legal entity that is authorized by the Customer to 
utilize or be connected to the service of the Customer.  An authorized user is other than an employee, 
officer or director of Customer if Customer is a company, and other than a family member of person 
residing with Customer if Customer is a residential user.  Customer is responsible for all charges incurred 
by Authorized Users. 
 
Commission:   Refers to the Missouri Public Service Commission. 
 
Company:  DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business, unless the context means otherwise. 
 
Customer:  The person, firm, corporation or other entity that orders or uses service and is responsible for 
the payment of charges and for compliance with tariff regulations.  A business Customer is a telephone 
company subscriber whose use of such telephone company service is primarily or substantially of a 
business, professional, institutional or otherwise occupational nature, or where the listing required is such 
as to indicate business use, and is therefore charged business rates for basic telephone service. A 
residence Customer is a telephone company subscriber whose use of such telephone company service is 
of a domestic nature, and not substantially of an occupational nature, and who is therefore charged 
residence rates for basic telephone service. 
 
Day:   From 8:00 AM up to but not including 5:00 PM local time Monday through Friday. 
 
DeltaCom:  Used throughout this tariff to refer to DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business. 
 
Effective Date:  The date the Customer first uses the long distance service. 
 

Evening:  From 5:00 PM up to but not including 11:00 PM local time Sunday through Friday. 
 
Facilities:  Company's facilities consist of facilities that Company owns and/or leases and for which 
Company renders a bill for payment to its Customers, whether or not such Facilities are actually owned 
by Company.   
   

(T) 

(T) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 

 
By: Vice President, Tax  
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 6th Revised Sheet 22 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 22  
 
 

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
2.8 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.) 
 

2.8.2 Billing and Collection of Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(F) Billing of the Customer by the Company will begin on the Effective Date, as 
defined in Section 1. 

 
(G) If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company by the due date on 

the invoice, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds 
that are not immediately available upon presentment, then a late payment charge 
of 1.5% per month shall be due to the Company. A late payment charge is not 
applicable to subsequent rebilling of any amount to which a late payment charge 
has already been applied. Late payment charges are to be applied without 
discrimination. 

 
(H) All business Customers will be charged a monthly Account Detail Fee of $10.87. 

The purpose of the Account Detail Fee is to recover costs associated with 
providing a paper invoice consisting of call detail for business Customers on a 
monthly basis.  The Account Detail Fee will be waived if the Customer elects to 
obtain their call detail online in lieu of receiving paper copies of their call detail.  

 
All business Customers shall continue to receive paper summary bill page and a 
remittance slip free of charge.  

 
(I) In the event that the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney’s fees, 

in collecting or attempting to collect any charges owed to the Company, the 
Company may charge the Customer all such fees and expenses reasonably 
incurred. 

 
(J) When billing functions are performed by local exchange telephone companies, 

credit card companies or others on behalf of the Company, the payment 
conditions and regulations of such companies apply, including any applicable 
interest and/or late payment charge conditions. 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 22 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 22  

 

 

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

2.8 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.) 
 

2.8.2 Billing and Collection of Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(F) Billing of the Customer by the Company will begin on the Effective Date, as 

defined in Section 1. 

 

(G) If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company by the due date on 

the invoice, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds 

that are not immediately available upon presentment, then a late payment charge 

of 1.5% per month shall be due to the Company. A late payment charge is not 

applicable to subsequent rebilling of any amount to which a late payment charge 

has already been applied. Late payment charges are to be applied without 

discrimination. 

 

(H) All business Customers will be charged a monthly Account Detail Fee of $9.88. 

The purpose of the Account Detail Fee is to recover costs associated with 

providing a paper invoice consisting of call detail for business Customers on a 

monthly basis.  The Account Detail Fee will be waived if the Customer elects to 

obtain their call detail online in lieu of receiving paper copies of their call detail.  

 

All business Customers shall continue to receive paper summary bill page and a 

remittance slip free of charge.  

 

(I) In the event that the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney’s fees, 

in collecting or attempting to collect any charges owed to the Company, the 

Company may charge the Customer all such fees and expenses reasonably 

incurred. 

 

(J) When billing functions are performed by local exchange telephone companies, 

credit card companies or others on behalf of the Company, the payment 

conditions and regulations of such companies apply, including any applicable 

interest and/or late payment charge conditions. 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 4
th
 Revised Sheet 22 

 Cancels 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 22  
 

 

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

2.8 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.) 
 

2.8.2 Billing and Collection of Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(F) Billing of the Customer by the Company will begin on the Effective Date, as 

defined in Section 1. 

 

(G) If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company by the due date on 

the invoice, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds 

that are not immediately available upon presentment, then a late payment charge 

of 1.5% per month shall be due to the Company. A late payment charge is not 

applicable to subsequent rebilling of any amount to which a late payment charge 

has already been applied. Late payment charges are to be applied without 

discrimination. 

 

(H) All business Customers will be charged a monthly Account Detail Fee of $9.19. 

The purpose of the Account Detail Fee is to recover costs associated with 

providing a paper invoice consisting of call detail for business Customers on a 

monthly basis.  The Account Detail Fee will be waived if the Customer elects to 

obtain their call detail online in lieu of receiving paper copies of their call detail.  

 

All business Customers shall continue to receive paper summary bill page and a 

remittance slip free of charge.  

 

(I) In the event that the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney’s fees, 

in collecting or attempting to collect any charges owed to the Company, the 

Company may charge the Customer all such fees and expenses reasonably 

incurred. 

 

(J) When billing functions are performed by local exchange telephone companies, 

credit card companies or others on behalf of the Company, the payment 

conditions and regulations of such companies apply, including any applicable 

interest and/or late payment charge conditions. 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 22 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 22  

 
 

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
2.8 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.) 
 

2.8.2 Billing and Collection of Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(F) Billing of the Customer by the Company will begin on the Effective Date, as 
defined in Section 1. 

 
(G) If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company by the due date on 

the invoice, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds 
that are not immediately available upon presentment, then a late payment charge 
of 1.5% per month shall be due to the Company. A late payment charge is not 
applicable to subsequent rebilling of any amount to which a late payment charge 
has already been applied. Late payment charges are to be applied without 
discrimination. 

 
(H) All business Customers will be charged a monthly Account Detail Fee of $8.35. 

The purpose of the Account Detail Fee is to recover costs associated with 
providing a paper invoice consisting of call detail for business Customers on a 
monthly basis.  The Account Detail Fee will be waived if the Customer elects to 
obtain their call detail online in lieu of receiving paper copies of their call detail.  

 
All business Customers shall continue to receive paper summary bill page and a 
remittance slip free of charge.  

 
(I) In the event that the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney’s fees, 

in collecting or attempting to collect any charges owed to the Company, the 
Company may charge the Customer all such fees and expenses reasonably 
incurred. 

 
(J) When billing functions are performed by local exchange telephone companies, 

credit card companies or others on behalf of the Company, the payment 
conditions and regulations of such companies apply, including any applicable 
interest and/or late payment charge conditions. 

 

 

 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No.2
2nd Revised Sheet 22

Cancels 1sl Revised Sheet 22

(T)
(T)

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)

2.8 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.)

2.8.2 Billing and Collection of Charges, (cont'd.)

(F) Billing of the Customer by the Company will begin on the Effective Date, as
defined in Section 1.

(G) If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company by the due date on
the invoice, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds
that are not immediately available upon presentment, then a late payment charge
of 1.5% per month shall be due to the Company. A late payment charge is not
applicable to subsequent rebilling of any amount to which a late payment charge
has already been applied. Late payment charges are to be applied without
discrimination.

(H) All business Customers will be charged a monthly Account Detail Fee of $7.95.
The purpose of the Account Detail Fee is to recover costs associated with
providing a paper invoice consisting of call detail for business Customers on a
monthly basis. The Account Detail Fee will be waived if the Customer elects to
obtain their call detail online in lieu of receiving paper copies of their call detail.

All business Customers shall continue to receive paper summary bill page and a
remittance slip free of charge.

(I)

(I) In the event that the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney's fees,
in collecting or attempting to collect any charges owed to the Company, the
Company may charge the Customer all such fees and expenses reasonably
incurred.

(J) When billing functions are performed by local exchange telephone companies,
credit card companies or others on behalf of the Company, the payment
conditions and regulations of such companies apply, including any applicable
interest and/or late payment charge conditions.

Issued: March 21,2013 Effective: April 1,2013

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



											

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



  
     

    
    
    

      

   

               
               

                 
                 

                
                    
            

 
 
 

         

                  
            

         

                 
    

 
 

        

     
       

    
   

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0271 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



DELTACOM, INC.  MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

  
Issued:  April 10, 2006 Effective:  May 10, 2006 
 

By: Senior Manager – Regulatory Affairs  
DeltaCom, Inc. d/b/a DeltaCom Business Solutions, Inc. 
7037 Old Madison Pike   
Huntsville, Alabama 35806 

d/b/a DeltaCom Business Solutions, Inc. Original Sheet 31 
  
 
 

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
2.15 Cancellation of Service, (Cont'd.)  

  
2.15.3 Cancellation by the Customer with Cause 

 
(A) Business Customers.  If the Customer is not satisfied with any service provided by 

the Company, Customer shall provide written notice specifying the performance 
deficiency in the service and allow DeltaCom 20 business days (“Notice Period”) to 
bring the deficient performance to customarily acceptable industry performance 
standards (“Cure”), or if not capable of Cure within such notice period, make 
reasonable progress toward such Cure during the Notice Period.  The written notice 
must cite this provision and reasonably detail the deficient performance. 

 
Should the Customer and the Company agree in writing that the Company failed to 
provide a cure or make progress toward such cure within the Notice Period, the 
Company will cancel the Customer’s agreement upon request of the Customer. 

 
If the Customer is receiving multiple types of services, or receiving services at 
multiple locations, the Customer’s right to terminate service(s) as set forth in this 
section shall be limited to termination of the affected service(s) only or at the 
affected location(s) only. 

 
The Customer is responsible for payment of all charges for service furnished 
through the cancellation date specified by the Customer or until the date written 
cancellation notice is received, whichever is later. The Customer must provide 30 
days written notice of cancellation in advance. 
 
All written Notices under this section must be submitted by mail, registered, or 
certified mail, return receipt requested to Customer Care Center, Attn: Disconnect 
Processing Team, P.O. Box 1301 Arab, AL 35016; or by email with confirmed 
receipt by DeltaCom to disconnect@deltacom.com; or by facsimile transmission, 
with confirmed receipt by DeltaCom to 1-800-488-1386 and received by DeltaCom 
30 days prior to the discontinuance becoming effective.   

 
(B) Residential Customers.  Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-33.070, residential customers 

may provide written or verbal notice for cancellation of service under this 
section. 

 
 

XN-2006-0407

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



  
     

     
    
    

      

  

                  
           

  

                 
                  

               
              

                  
               

                 
      

   

               
                

              
       

    

  

               
      

 

 
 
 

       

     
       

    
   

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0271 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 

	

   
    

	

   
   

	

  

    

	

           
            

               
       

   

             
            

              
                  

       

              
      

  
                   

            

       

              

	
    	  
    	  

	

  

	

 

   

	

   
      

   
  

   

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision 
JX-2009-0274

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



       
         

    

      

    

                    
    

               
                 

                   
          

     

   

            
                

              
          

      

 

 

        

     
       

    
   

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0271 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
151 Revised Sheet 63

Cancels Original Page 63

The rates provided in Section 4 apply to Customers that are currently in a Service Term agreement with (N)
the Company. All Customers being provided Month to Month services through an expired service term I
or who have never had a contractual relationship with the Company will find the rates for their specific I
out of contract services in Section 7 - Non-Term Rates. (N)

4.1 DeltaCom Unison Option J

Per Minute

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

Inbound
$0.118

Outbound
$0.118

Card
$0.180

Effective: February 25, 2015

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
February 25, 2015 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2015-0248



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA 30309  

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 1st Revised Sheet 65 
 Cancels Original Page 65  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.2 Operator Services (cont’d.) 
 

4.2.2 Operator Charges: 
 

The following shall be in addition to the usage charge described above and based on the 
Operator Service used: 

 
 

Type Of Service 
Billed DeltaCom 

Calling Card 
All 

Other 
1. Customer Dialed Calling Card Station   
 (a) Customer Dialed/Automated $0.88  (I) $1.10  (I) 
 (b) Customer Dialed/Operator Assisted $2.48  (I) $2.48  (I) 
 (c) Customer Dialed/Operator Must Assist $0.88  (I) $1.10  (I) 
    
2. Operator Dialed Calling Card Station $2.48  (I) $2.48 (I) 
    
3. Operator Station   
 (a) Collect (0+) N/A $2.48  (I) 
 (b) Billed to Third Party N/A $2.59  (I) 
 (c) Sent Paid, Non-Coin N/A $2.53  (I) 
 (d) Sent Paid, Coin N/A $2.26  (I) 
    
4. Person-to-Person $5.39  (I) $5.39  (I) 
    
5. Operator Dialed Surcharge* N/A $1.27  (I) 

 
 

* Does not apply to Operator Dialed calls billed to a Calling Card or DeltaCom Card. 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



  
     

     
    
    

      

      

   

   
  

 
 

      

 
 
 

        

     
       

    
   

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0271 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 5th Revised Sheet 68 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 68  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 
 

 Monthly 
Recurring Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

Change 
Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $95.60 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Time of Day Routing $38.25 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Day of Week Routing $32.25 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Holiday Routing $38.25 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Point of Origination Routing $38.25 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Toll Free Blocking $38.25 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Percent Allocation $38.25 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 
 
 4.8.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  
 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

Customized 
Announcement Creation 

Change  
Charge 

$47.81 (I) $100.00 $100.00 $25.00 
 
 

4.8.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 
$19.12 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 4
th
 Revised Sheet 68 

 Cancels 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 68  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 

 

 Monthly 

Recurring Charge 

Installation 

Charge 

Change 

Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $86.91 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Time of Day Routing $34.77 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Day of Week Routing $34.77 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Holiday Routing $34.77 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Point of Origination Routing $34.77 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Toll Free Blocking $34.77 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Percent Allocation $34.77 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 

 

 4.8.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  

 

Monthly Recurring 

Charge 

Installation 

Charge 

Customized 

Announcement Creation 

Change  

Charge 

$43.46 (I) $100.00 $100.00 $25.00 

 

 

4.8.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 

$17.38 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
 Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 68 
 Cancels 2

nd
 Revised Sheet 68  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 

 

 Monthly 

Recurring Charge 

Installation 

Charge 

Change 

Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $80.85 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Time of Day Routing $32.34 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Day of Week Routing $32.34 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Holiday Routing $32.34 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Point of Origination Routing $32.34 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Toll Free Blocking $32.34 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

Percent Allocation $32.43 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 

 

 4.8.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  

 

Monthly Recurring 

Charge 

Installation 

Charge 

Customized 

Announcement Creation 

Change  

Charge 

$40.43 (I) $100.00 $100.00 $25.00 

 

 

4.8.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 

$16.17 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 2nd Revised Sheet 68 

 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 68  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 
 

 Monthly 
Recurring Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

Change 
Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $73.50 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Time of Day Routing $29.40 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Day of Week Routing $29.40 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Holiday Routing $29.40 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Point of Origination Routing $29.40 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Toll Free Blocking $29.40 (I) $50.00 $25.00 
Percent Allocation $29.40 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 
 
 4.8.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  
 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

Customized 
Announcement Creation 

Change  
Charge 

$36.75 (I) $100.00 $100.00 $25.00 
 
 

4.8.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 
$14.70 (I) $50.00 $25.00 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  November 27, 2013 Effective:  January 1, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 1st Revised Sheet 68 

 Cancels Original Sheet 68  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 
 

 Monthly 
Recurring Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

Change 
Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $52.50 (I) 50.00 25.00 
Time of Day Routing $21.00 (I) 50.00 25.00 
Day of Week Routing $21.00 (I) 50.00 25.00 
Holiday Routing $21.00 (I) 50.00 25.00 
Point of Origination Routing $21.00 (I) 50.00 25.00 
Toll Free Blocking $21.00 (I) 50.00 25.00 
Percent Allocation $21.00 (I) 50.00 25.00 

 
 
 4.8.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  
 

Monthly Recurring 
Charge 

Installation 
Charge 

Customized 
Announcement Creation 

Change  
Charge 

$26.25 (I) 100.00 100.00 25.00 
 
 

4.8.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 
10.50 (I) 50.00 25.00 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0237 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0237



 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 5th Revised Sheet 69 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 69  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service (cont’d.) 
 

4.8.4 Toll Free with DNIS Delivery 
 
 

Installation Charge Change Charge 
$100.00 $25.00 

 
 
 4.8.5 Toll free with Real Time ANI Delivery 
 

Usage Charge Change Charge 
$0.01/call delivered $25.00 

 
 
 4.8.6 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 
$382.43 (I) $500.00 $200.00 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 4
th 

Revised Sheet 69 
 Cancels 3

rd
 Revised Sheet 69  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service (cont’d.) 
 

4.8.4 Toll Free with DNIS Delivery 

 

 

Installation Charge Change Charge 

$100.00 $25.00 

 

 

 4.8.5 Toll free with Real Time ANI Delivery 

 

Usage Charge Change Charge 

$0.01/call delivered $25.00 

 

 

 4.8.6 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 

$347.66 (I) $500.00 $200.00 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 69 
 Cancels 2

nd
 Revised Sheet 69  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service (cont’d.) 
 

4.8.4 Toll Free with DNIS Delivery 

 

 

Installation Charge Change Charge 

$100.00 $25.00 

 

 

 4.8.5 Toll free with Real Time ANI Delivery 

 

Usage Charge Change Charge 

$0.01/call delivered $25.00 

 

 

 4.8.6 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 

$323.40 (I) $500.00 $200.00 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 2nd Revised Sheet 69 

 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 69  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.4 Toll Free with DNIS Delivery 
 
 

Installation Charge Change Charge 
$100.00 $25.00 

 
 
 4.8.5 Toll free with Real Time ANI Delivery 
 

Usage Charge Change Charge 
$0.01/call delivered $25.00 

 
 
 4.8.6 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 
$294.00 (I) $500.00 $200.00 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  November 27, 2013 Effective:  January 1, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 1st Revised Sheet 69 

 Cancels Original Sheet 69  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.8 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

4.8.4 Toll Free with DNIS Delivery 
 
 

Installation Charge Change Charge 
100.00 25.00 

 
 
 4.8.5 Toll free with Real Time ANI Delivery 
 

Usage Charge Change Charge 
0.01/call delivered 25.00 

 
 
 4.8.6 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge Installation Charge Change Charge 
210.00 (I) 500.00 200.00 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0237 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0237



 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 1st Revised Sheet 70 
 Cancels Original Page 70  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.9 Directory Assistance Services 
 
 4.9.1 Directory Assistance 
 

Each Call $0.72 
 
 4.9.2 Directory Assistance Call Completion 
 

(A) Per Call Completion Rate $0.50 
  
(B) Usage Charges:  
 The per minute rate shall be the per minute rate of the 1+ plan 
 that the Customer is subscribed to or enrolled in at the time of 
 the call. 

 
 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
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 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 
 4.10.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(0%) 

2 Year Term 
(3%) 

3 Year Term 
(7%) 

$0.0950 $0.0950 $0.0922 $0.0884 
 
 
 4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.10.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(0%)

2 Year Term 
(3%) 

3 Year Term 
(7%) 

$0.220 $0.220 $0.2134 $0.2046 
 
 
 4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 71 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 71  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 

 4.10.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

$0.0950 $0.0950 $0.0922 $0.0884 

 

 

 4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.10.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

$0.220 $0.220 $0.2134 $0.2046 

 

 

 4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 71 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 71  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 

 4.10.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

$0.0950 $0.0950 $0.0922 $0.0884 

 

 

 4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.10.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

$0.220 $0.220 $0.2134 $0.2046 

 

 

 4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 71 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 71  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 
 4.10.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(0%) 

2 Year Term 
(3%) 

3 Year Term 
(7%) 

$0.0950 $0.0950 $0.0922 $0.0884 
 
 
 4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.10.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(0%) 

2 Year Term 
(3%) 

3 Year Term 
(7%) 

$0.220 $0.220 $0.2134 $0.2046 
 
 
 4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 71 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 71  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 
 4.10.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(0%) 
2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

0.0950 0.0950 0.0922 0.0884 
 
 
 4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.10.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(0%) 
2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

0.220 0.220 0.2134 0.2046 
 
 
 4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 71

Cancels I5t Revised Sheet 71

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1

4.10.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (0%) (3%) (7%)

0.0950 0.0950 0.0922 0.0884

4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.10.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (0%) (3%) (7%)

0.220 0.220 0.2134 0.2046

4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1,2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 72 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 72  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 
 4.11.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(13%) 

2 Year Term 
(17%) 

3 Year Term 
(21%) 

$0.0950 $0.0827 $0.0789 $0.0751 
 
 
 4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.11.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(13%)

2 Year Term 
(17%) 

3 Year Term 
(21%) 

$0.220 $0.1848 $0.1760 $0.1672 
 
 
 4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 72 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 72  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 

 4.11.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(13%) 

2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

$0.0950 $0.0827 $0.0789 $0.0751 

 

 

 4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.11.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(13%) 

2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

$0.220 $0.1848 $0.1760 $0.1672 

 

 

 4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 72 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 72  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 

 4.11.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(13%) 

2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

$0.0950 $0.0827 $0.0789 $0.0751 

 

 

 4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.11.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(13%) 

2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

$0.220 $0.1848 $0.1760 $0.1672 

 

 

 4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 72 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 72  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 
 4.11.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(13%) 

2 Year Term 
(17%) 

3 Year Term 
(21%) 

$0.0950 $0.0827 $0.0789 $0.0751 
 
 
 4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.11.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(13%) 

2 Year Term 
(17%) 

3 Year Term 
(21%) 

$0.220 $0.1848 $0.1760 $0.1672 
 
 
 4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 72 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 72  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 
 4.11.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(13%) 
2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

0.0950 0.0827 0.0789 0.0751 
 
 
 4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.11.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(13%) 
2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

0.220 0.1848 0.1760 0.1672 
 
 
 4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 72

Cancels 151 Revised Sheet 72

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2

4.11.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (13%) (17%) (21%)

0.0950 0.0827 0.0789 0.0751

4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.11.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (13%) (17%) (21%)

0.220 0.1848 0.1760 0.1672

4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 73 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 73  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 
 4.12.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(19%) 

2 Year Term 
(22%) 

3 Year Term 
(28%) 

$0.0950 $0.0770 $0.0741 $0.0684 
 
 
 4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.12.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(19%)

2 Year Term 
(22%) 

3 Year Term 
(28%) 

$0.220 $0.1782 $0.1716 $0.1584 
 
 
 4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 73 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 73  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 

 4.12.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(19%) 

2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

$0.0950 $0.0770 $0.0741 $0.0684 

 

 

 4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.12.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(19%) 

2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

$0.220 $0.1782 $0.1716 $0.1584 

 

 

 4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 73 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 73  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 

 4.12.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(19%) 

2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

$0.0950 $0.0770 $0.0741 $0.0684 

 

 

 4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.12.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(19%) 

2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

$0.220 $0.1782 $0.1716 $0.1584 

 

 

 4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 73 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 73  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 
 4.12.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(19%) 

2 Year Term 
(22%) 

3 Year Term 
(28%) 

$0.0950 $0.0770 $0.0741 $0.0684 
 
 
 4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.12.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(19%) 

2 Year Term 
(22%) 

3 Year Term 
(28%) 

$0.220 $0.1782 $0.1716 $0.1584 
 
 
 4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 73 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 73  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 
 4.12.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(19%) 
2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

0.0950 0.0770 0.0741 0.0684 
 
 
 4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.12.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(19%) 
2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

0.220 0.1782 0.1716 0.1584 
 
 
 4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 73

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 73

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3

4.12.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (19%) (22%) (28%)

0.0950 0.0770 0.0741 0.0684

4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.12.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (19%) (22%) (28%)

0.220 0.1782 0.1716 0.1584

4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 74 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 74  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 
 4.13.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.0800 $0.0760 $0.0728 $0.0696 
 
 4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.13.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.1900 $0.1805 $0.1729 $0.1653 
 
 4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 74 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 74  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 

 4.13.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.0800 $0.0760 $0.0728 $0.0696 

 

 4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.13.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.1900 $0.1805 $0.1729 $0.1653 

 

 4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 74 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 74  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 

 4.13.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.0800 $0.0760 $0.0728 $0.0696 

 

 4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.13.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.1900 $0.1805 $0.1729 $0.1653 

 

 4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 74 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 74  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 
 4.13.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.0800 $0.0760 $0.0728 $0.0696 
 
 4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.13.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.1900 $0.1805 $0.1729 $0.1653 
 
 4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 74 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 74  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 
 4.13.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(5%) 
2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.0800 0.0760 0.0728 0.0696 
 
 4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 4.13.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(5%) 
2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.1900 0.1805 0.1729 0.1653 
 
 4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 74

Cancels Isl Revised Sheet 74

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1

4.13.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (5%) (9%) (13%)

0.0800 0.0760 0.0728 0.0696

4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.13.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (5%) (9%) (13%)

0.1900 0.1805 0.1729 0.1653

4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1,2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 75 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 75  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 
 4.14.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.0800 $0.0720 $0.0696 $0.0648 
 
 4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.14.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.1900 $0.1710 $0.1653 $0.1539 
 
 4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 75 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 75  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 

 4.14.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.0800 $0.0720 $0.0696 $0.0648 

 

 4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.14.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.1900 $0.1710 $0.1653 $0.1539 

 

 4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 75 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 75  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 

 4.14.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.0800 $0.0720 $0.0696 $0.0648 

 

 4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.14.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.1900 $0.1710 $0.1653 $0.1539 

 

 4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 75 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 75  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 
 4.14.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.0800 $0.0720 $0.0696 $0.0648 
 
 4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.14.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.1900 $0.1710 $0.1653 $0.1539 
 
 4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 75 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 75  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 
 4.14.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(10%) 
2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.0800 0.0720 0.0696 0.0648 
 
 4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 4.14.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(10%) 
2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.1900 0.1710 0.1653 0.1539 
 
 4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 75

Cancels 151 Revised Sheet 75

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2

4.14.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (10%) (13%) (19%)

0.0800 0.0720 0.0696 0.0648

4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.14.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (10%) (13%) (19%)

0.1900 0.1710 0.1653 0.1539

4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21,2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 76 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 76  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 
 4.15.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.0840 $0.0798 $0.0764 $0.0731 
 
 4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.15.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.2000 $0.1900 $0.1820 $0.1740 
 
 4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 76 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 76  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 

 4.15.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.0840 $0.0798 $0.0764 $0.0731 

 

 4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.15.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.2000 $0.1900 $0.1820 $0.1740 

 

 4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 76 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 76  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 

 4.15.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.0840 $0.0798 $0.0764 $0.0731 

 

 4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.15.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

$0.2000 $0.1900 $0.1820 $0.1740 

 

 4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



 
Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 76 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 76  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 
 4.15.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.0840 $0.0798 $0.0764 $0.0731 
 
 4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.15.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(5%) 

2 Year Term 
(9%) 

3 Year Term 
(13%) 

$0.2000 $0.1900 $0.1820 $0.1740 
 
 4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 76 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 76  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 
 4.15.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(5%) 
2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.0840 0.0798 0.0764 0.0731 
 
 4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 4.15.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(5%) 
2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.2000 0.1900 0.1820 0.1740 
 
 4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 76

Cancels 15t Revised Sheet 76

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1

4.15.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (5%) (9%) (13%)

0.0840 0.0798 0.0764 0.0731

4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.15.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Yea.r Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (5%) (9%) (13%)

0.2000 0.1900 0.1820 0.1740

4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 77 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 77  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 
 4.16.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.0840 $0.0756 $0.0731 $0.0680 
 
 4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.16.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.2000 $0.1800 $0.1740 $0.1620 
 
 4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 77 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 77  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 

 4.16.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.0840 $0.0756 $0.0731 $0.0680 

 

 4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.16.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.2000 $0.1800 $0.1740 $0.1620 

 

 4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 77 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 77  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 

 4.16.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.0840 $0.0756 $0.0731 $0.0680 

 

 4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.16.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

$0.2000 $0.1800 $0.1740 $0.1620 

 

 4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 
(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 77 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 77  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 
 4.16.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.0840 $0.0756 $0.0731 $0.0680 
 
 4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.16.3 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(10%) 

2 Year Term 
(13%) 

3 Year Term 
(19%) 

$0.2000 $0.1800 $0.1740 $0.1620 
 
 4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 77 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 77  

 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 
 4.16.1 Switched Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(10%) 
2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.0840 0.0756 0.0731 0.0680 
 
 4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 
 
 
 
 
 4.16.3 Card Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(10%) 
2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.2000 0.1800 0.1740 0.1620 
 
 4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No.2
2nd Revised Sheet 77

Cancels 15t Revised Sheet 77

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2

4.16.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (10%) (13%) (19%)

0.0840 0.0756 0.0731 0.0680

4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

4.16.3 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (10%) (13%) (19%)

0.2000 0.1800 0.1740 0.1620

4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





 
Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 6th Revised Sheet 78 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 78  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 
 4.17.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(0%) 

2 Year Term 
(2%) 

3 Year Term 
(5%) 

$0.0641 $0.0641 $0.0628 $0.0608 
 
 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 
 
4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 
 4.18.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(15%) 

2 Year Term 
(20%) 

3 Year Term 
(25%) 

$0.0641 $0.0544 $0.0512 $0.0480 
 
 4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 
 
4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 
 4.19.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(21%) 

2 Year Term 
(25%) 

3 Year Term 
(28%) 

$0.0641 $0.0506 $0.0480 $0.0461 
 
 4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $11.00 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



 
Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 78 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 78  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 

 4.17.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(2%) 

3 Year Term 

(5%) 

$0.0641 $0.0641 $0.0628 $0.0608 

 

 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 

 

4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 

 4.18.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(15%) 

2 Year Term 

(20%) 

3 Year Term 

(25%) 

$0.0641 $0.0544 $0.0512 $0.0480 

 

 4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 

 

4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 

 4.19.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(21%) 

2 Year Term 

(25%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

$0.0641 $0.0506 $0.0480 $0.0461 

 

 4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $10.00 per toll free number 

 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



 
Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 4
th
 Revised Sheet 78 

 Cancels 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 78  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 

 4.17.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(2%) 

3 Year Term 

(5%) 

$0.0641 $0.0641 $0.0628 $0.0608 

 

 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 

 

4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 

 4.18.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(15%) 

2 Year Term 

(20%) 

3 Year Term 

(25%) 

$0.0641 $0.0544 $0.0512 $0.0480 

 

 4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 

 

4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 

 4.19.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(21%) 

2 Year Term 

(25%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

$0.0641 $0.0506 $0.0480 $0.0461 

 

 4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $5.09 per toll free number 

 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 78 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 78  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 
 4.17.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(0%) 

2 Year Term 
(2%) 

3 Year Term 
(5%) 

$0.0641 $0.0641 $0.0628 $0.0608 
 
 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 
 
4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 
 4.18.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(15%) 

2 Year Term 
(20%) 

3 Year Term 
(25%) 

$0.0641 $0.0544 $0.0512 $0.0480 
 
 4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 
 
4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 
 4.19.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

1 Year Term 
(21%) 

2 Year Term 
(25%) 

3 Year Term 
(28%) 

$0.0641 $0.0506 $0.0480 $0.0461 
 
 4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $4.63 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2nd Revised Sheet 78 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 78  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 
 4.17.1 Dedicated Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(0%) 
2 Year Term 

(2%) 

3 Year Term 

(5%) 

0.0641 0.0641 0.0628 0.0608 
 
 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 
 
4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 
 4.18.1 Dedicated Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(15%) 
2 Year Term 

(20%) 

3 Year Term 

(25%) 

0.0641 0.0544 0.0512 0.0480 
 
 4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 
 
4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 
 4.19.1 Dedicated Rates 

 
Base Rate 

(No Term) 
1 Year Term 

(21%) 
2 Year Term 

(25%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

0.0641 0.0506 0.0480 0.0461 
 
 4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 
 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
1st Revised Sheet 78

Cancels Original Sheet 78

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3

4.17.1 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (0%) (2%) (5%)

0.0641 0.0641 0.0628 0.0608

4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4

4.18.1 Dedicated Rates

$3.15 per toll free number (I)

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (15%) (20%) (25%)

0.0641 0.0544 0.0512 0.0480

4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5

4.19.1 Dedicated Rates

$3.15 per toll free number (I)

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term
(No Term) (21%) (25%) (28%)

0.0641 0.0506 0.0480 0.0461

4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: March 21, 2013

$3.15 per toll free number

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 80 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 80  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
 
4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 
 4.22.1 Switched Rates 
 

  
Monthly 
Volume* 

Interstate 
Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 
Per Minute 

Rate 
Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 
Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 
Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 
Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 
Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 
 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 
 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 
 *** A surcharge will not apply. 
 
        Monthly Recurring Charge 
  Toll Free Number, per number:   $11.00 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 80 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 80  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

 

4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 

 4.22.1 Switched Rates 

 

  

Monthly 

Volume* 

Interstate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 

Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 

 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 

 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 

 *** A surcharge will not apply. 

 

        Monthly Recurring Charge 

  Toll Free Number, per number:   $10.00 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued:  December 21, 2015 Effective:  January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 80 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 80  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

 

4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 

 4.22.1 Switched Rates 

 

  

Monthly 

Volume* 

Interstate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 

Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 

 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 

 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 

 *** A surcharge will not apply. 

 

        Monthly Recurring Charge 

  Toll Free Number, per number:   $5.09 

 

(I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 80 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 80  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
 
4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 
 4.22.1 Switched Rates 
 

  
Monthly 
Volume* 

Interstate 
Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 
Per Minute 

Rate 
Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 
Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 
Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 
Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 
Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 
 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 
 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 
 *** A surcharge will not apply. 
 
        Monthly Recurring Charge 
  Toll Free Number, per number:   $4.63 
 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 
 

By: Vice President, Tax  
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  
 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 80 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 80  
 
 
 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 
 

4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 
 4.22.1 Switched Rates 

 
  

Monthly 

Volume* 

Interstate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 
Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 
Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 
Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 
Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 
 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 
 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 
 *** A surcharge will not apply. 
 
        Monthly Recurring Charge 

  Toll Free Number, per number:   $3.31 

 

(I) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0334 

 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



DELTACOM, LLC
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
2nd Revised Sheet 80

Cancels 1sl Reviseed Sheet 80

(T)
(T)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance

4.22.1 Switched Rates

Interstate Intrastate
Monthly Per Minute Per Minute
Volume* Rate Rate

OptionA** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055

OptionD** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129

*
**
***

Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.
Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls.
A surcharge will not apply.

Toll Free Number, per number:

Issued: March 21, 2013

Monthly Recurring Charge
$3.15

Effective: April 1, 2013

(I)

By: Vice President, Tax
1375 Peachtree Street, Level A
Atlanta, GA 30309 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402

CANCELLED  
April 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0334



CANCELLED 
April 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0402





      
         

    

      

   
 

    
 

       

     
       

    
   

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0271 

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078





CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 7th Revised Sheet 84 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 84  
 

SECTION 7 – MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 
7.1 Service Order Charge 
 

Absent a promotional offering, service charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to 
change existing service. 
 

 Non Recurring Charge 
Service Order Charge $10.00 

 
7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee 
 

A $25 special bill handling fee, plus the cost of labor and materials in excess thereof, will apply 
to customers who request special bill handling outside of the included monthly remittance 
available today. 

 
7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge 
 

This charge applies to Customers who only subscribe to the Company’s long distance service and 
whose long distance usage falls below 400 minutes per month.   This charge is in addition to the 
per minute charge billed by the Company for any minutes used below the minimum 400 minutes 
per month.   

  
Minimum Monthly Usage Charge  $9.52 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 6
th
 Revised Sheet 84 

 Cancels 5
th
 Revised Sheet 84  

 

SECTION 7 – MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 

7.1 Service Order Charge 

 

Absent a promotional offering, service charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to 

change existing service. 

 

 Non Recurring Charge 

Service Order Charge $10.00 

 

7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee 

 

A $25 special bill handling fee, plus the cost of labor and materials in excess thereof, will apply 

to customers who request special bill handling outside of the included monthly remittance 

available today. 

 

7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge 

 

This charge applies to Customers who only subscribe to the Company’s long distance service and 

whose long distance usage falls below 400 minutes per month.   This charge is in addition to the 

per minute charge billed by the Company for any minutes used below the minimum 400 minutes 

per month.   
  

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge  $8.65 (I) 

 

 

 

 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 5
th
 Revised Sheet 84 

 Cancels 4
th
 Revised Sheet 84  

 

SECTION 7 – MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 

7.1 Service Order Charge 

 

Absent a promotional offering, service charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to 

change existing service. 

 

 Non Recurring Charge 

Service Order Charge $10.00 

 

7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee 

 

A $25 special bill handling fee, plus the cost of labor and materials in excess thereof, will apply 

to customers who request special bill handling outside of the included monthly remittance 

available today. 

 

7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge 

 

This charge applies to Customers who only subscribe to the Company’s long distance service and 

whose long distance usage falls below 400 minutes per month.   This charge is in addition to the 

per minute charge billed by the Company for any minutes used below the minimum 400 minutes 

per month.   
  

Minimum Monthly Usage Charge  $8.05 (I) 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



Issued:  June 12, 2014 Effective:  June 22, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 4th Revised Sheet 84 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 84  
 

SECTION 7 – MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 
7.1 Service Order Charge 
 

Absent a promotional offering, service charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to 
change existing service. 
 

 Non Recurring Charge 
Service Order Charge $10.00 

 
7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee 
 

A $25 special bill handling fee, plus the cost of labor and materials in excess thereof, will apply 
to customers who request special bill handling outside of the included monthly remittance 
available today. 

 
7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge 
 

This charge applies to Customers who only subscribe to the Company’s long distance service and 
whose long distance usage falls below 400 minutes per month.   This charge is in addition to the 
per minute charge billed by the Company for any minutes used below the minimum 400 minutes 
per month.   

  
Minimum Monthly Usage Charge  $7.32 (I) 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0539  

 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



 Issued:  November 27, 2013 Effective:  January 1, 2014 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Sheet 84 

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 84  
 

SECTION 7 – MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
 
7.1 Service Order Charge 
 

Absent a promotional offering, service charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to 
change existing service. 
 

 Non Recurring Charge 
Service Order Charge $10.00 

 
7.2 Special Bill Handling Fee 
 

A $25 special bill handling fee, plus the cost of labor and materials in excess thereof, will apply 
to customers who request special bill handling outside of the included monthly remittance 
available today. 

 
7.3 Minimum Monthly Usage Charge 
 

This charge applies to Customers who only subscribe to the Company’s long distance service and 
whose long distance usage falls below 400 minutes per month.   This charge is in addition to the 
per minute charge billed by the Company for any minutes used below the minimum 400 minutes 
per month.   

  
Minimum Monthly Usage Charge  $5.23 (I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0237 

CANCELLED  
June 22, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0529  



													

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0580 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0237





						

CANCELLED 
November 13, 2009 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0271



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 85 

 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 85  
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES 
 
The rates provided in this section only apply to Customers that are being provided Month to Month 
services through an expired Service Term agreement or who have never had a Service Term Agreement 
with the Company.  Customers still under a current Service Term agreement with the Company will find 
the rates for their services in Section 4 - Rates and Charges. 
 
8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

8.1.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 
 

 Monthly 
Recurring Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $143.42 (I) 
Time of Day Routing $57.37   (I) 
Day of Week Routing $57.37   (I) 
Holiday Routing $57.37   (I) 
Point of Origination Routing $57.37   (I) 
Toll Free Blocking $57.37   (I) 
Percent Allocation $57.37   (I) 

 
8.1.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  

 
Monthly Recurring Charge 

$71.71 (I) 
 

8.1.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge 
$28.69 (I) 

 
8.1.4 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 

 
Monthly Recurring Charge 

$573.63 (I) 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 85 
 Cancels 1

st
 Revised Page 85  

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES 
 

The rates provided in this section only apply to Customers that are being provided Month to Month 

services through an expired Service Term agreement or who have never had a Service Term Agreement 

with the Company.  Customers still under a current Service Term agreement with the Company will find 

the rates for their services in Section 4 - Rates and Charges. 

 

8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

8.1.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 

 

 Monthly 

Recurring Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $130.28 (I) 

Time of Day Routing $52.15 (I) 

Day of Week Routing $52.15 (I) 

Holiday Routing $52.15 (I) 

Point of Origination Routing $52.15 (I) 

Toll Free Blocking $52.15 (I) 

Percent Allocation $52.15 (I) 

 

8.1.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  

 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

$65.19 (I) 

 

8.1.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

$26.08 (I) 

 

8.1.4 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

$521.48 (I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 85 

 Cancels Original Page 85  
 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES 
 

The rates provided in this section only apply to Customers that are being provided Month to Month 

services through an expired Service Term agreement or who have never had a Service Term Agreement 

with the Company.  Customers still under a current Service Term agreement with the Company will find 

the rates for their services in Section 4 - Rates and Charges. 

 

8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service 
 

8.1.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package 

 

 Monthly 

Recurring Charge 

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $121.28 (I) 

Time of Day Routing $48.51 (I) 

Day of Week Routing $48.51 (I) 

Holiday Routing $48.51 (I) 

Point of Origination Routing $48.51 (I) 

Toll Free Blocking $48.51 (I) 

Percent Allocation $48.51 (I) 

 

8.1.2 Toll Free with Call Completion  

 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

$60.64 (I) 

 

8.1.3 Toll Free with Route Advance 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

$24.26 (I) 

 

8.1.4 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

$485.10 (I) 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
Original Page 85

The rates provided in this section only apply to Customers that are being provided Month to Month
services through an expired Service Term agreement or who have never had a Service Term Agreement
with the Company. Customers still under a current Service Term agreement with the Company will find
the rates for their services in Section 4 - Rates and Charges.

8.1 Enhanced Toll Free Feature Service

8.1.1 Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package

~bntfily

~S£.Ji!hk1!1g*,Clm!!gS

Enhanced Toll Free Routing Package $110.25
Time of Day Routing $44.10
Day of Week Routing $44.10

Holiday Routing $44.10

Point of Origination Routing $44.10

Toll Free Blocking $44.10

Percent Allocation $44.10

8.1.2 Toll Free with Call Completion

Monthly Recurring Charge
$55.13

8.1.3 Toll Free with Route Advance

Monthly Recurring Charge
$22.05

8.1.4 Toll free with Menu-Prompted Routing

MoIlthlyR¢currine Charee
$441.00

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

Effective: February 25,2015

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 86 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 86 
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 
8.2 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 
 8.2.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0950 
 
 8.2.2 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.220 
 
 8.2.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 
8.3 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 
 8.3.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0950 
 
 8.3.2 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.220 
 
 8.3.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 86 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Page 86 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.2 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 

 8.2.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0950 

 

 8.2.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.220 

 

 8.2.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.3 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 

 8.3.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0950 

 

 8.3.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.220 

 

 8.3.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 86 

 Cancels Original Page 86 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.2 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 

 8.2.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0950 

 

 8.2.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.220 

 

 8.2.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.3 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 

 8.3.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0950 

 

 8.3.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.220 

 

 8.3.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
Original Page 86

8.2

8.3

DeItaCom Business Connections Option 1

8.2.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0950

8.2.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.220

8.2.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

DeItaCom Business Connections Option 2

8.3.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0950

8.3.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.220

8.3.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

$6.95 per toll free number

$6.95 per toll free number

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Issued: January 26,2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

Effective: February 25, 2015

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 87 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 87 
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 
8.4 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 
 8.4.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0950 
 
 8.4.2 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.220 
 
 8.4.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 
8.5 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 
 8.5.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0800 
 
 8.5.2 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.1900 
 
 8.5.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 87 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Page 87 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.4 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 

 8.4.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0950 

 

 8.4.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.220 

 

 8.4.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.5 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 

 8.5.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0800 

 

 8.5.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.1900 

 

 8.5.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 87 

 Cancels Original Page 87 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.4 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 

 8.4.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0950 

 

 8.4.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.220 

 

 8.4.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.5 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 

 8.5.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0800 

 

 8.5.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.1900 

 

 8.5.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

MO PSC Tariff No.2
Original Page 87

8.4

8.5

DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3

8.4.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0950

8.4.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.220

8.4.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1

8.5.1 Switched Rates

Base Ra.te
(No Term)

$0.0800

8.5.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.1900

8.5.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

$6.95 per toll free number

$6.95 per toll free number

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

Effective: February 25, 2015

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 88 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 88 
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 
8.6 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 
 8.6.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0800 
 
 8.6.2 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.1900 
 
 8.6.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 
8.7 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 
 8.7.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0840 
 
 8.7.2 Card Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.2000 
 
 8.7.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 88 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Page 88 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.6 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 

 8.6.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0800 

 

 8.6.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.1900 

 

 8.6.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.7 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 

 8.7.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0840 

 

 8.7.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.2000 

 

 8.7.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 88 

 Cancels Original Page 88 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.6 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 

 8.6.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0800 

 

 8.6.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.1900 

 

 8.6.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.7 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 

 8.7.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0840 

 

 8.7.2 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.2000 

 

 8.7.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
Original Page 88

8.6 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2

8.6.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0800

8.6.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.1900

8.6.3 Monthly Recurring Charge: $6.95 per toll free number

(N)

I
I

8.7 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1

8.7.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0840

8.7.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(NQTerm)

$0.2000

8.7.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

$6.95 per toll free number

Effective: February 25, 2015

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 89 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 89 
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 
8.8 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 
 8.8.1 Switched Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0840 
8.8.2 Card Rates  

 
Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.2000 
 
 8.8.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 89 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Page 89 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.8 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 

 8.8.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0840 

8.8.2 Card Rates  

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.2000 

 

 8.8.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued: December 21, 2015 Effective: January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 89 

 Cancels Original Page 89 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.8 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 

 8.8.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0840 

8.8.2 Card Rates  

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.2000 

 

 8.8.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

MO PSC Tariff No. 2
Original Page 89

8.8.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

8.8 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2

8.8.1 Switched Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0840

8.8.2 Card Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.2000

$6.95 per toll free number

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Issued: January 26, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

Effective: February 25,2015

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 90 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 90 
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 
8.9 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 
 8.9.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0641 
 
 8.9.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 
8.10 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 
 8.10.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0641 
 
 8.10.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 
8.11 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 
 8.11.1 Dedicated Rates 
 

Base Rate 
(No Term) 

$0.0641 
 
 8.11.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $16.50 per toll free number (I) 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 90 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Page 90 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.9 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 

 8.9.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0641 

 

 8.9.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.10 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 

 8.10.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0641 

 

 8.10.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.11 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 

 8.11.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0641 

 

 8.11.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $15.00 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued:  December 21, 2015 Effective:  January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 90 

 Cancels Original Page 90 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.9 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 

 8.9.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0641 

 

 8.9.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.10 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 

 8.10.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0641 

 

 8.10.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

8.11 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 

 8.11.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

$0.0641 

 

 8.11.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $7.65 per toll free number (I) 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

MO PSC Tariff No.2
Original Page 90

8.9 DeItaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3

8.9.1 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate
(No Term)

$0.0641

8.9.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

8.10 DeItaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4

8.10.1 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate
(N9Term)

$0.0641

8.10.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

8.11 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5

8.11.1 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate
(No Tel"m)

$0.0641

8.11.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Issued: January 26,2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

$6.95 per toll free number

$6.95 per toll free number

$6.95 per toll free number

Effective: February 25,2015

(N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167



Issued: July 21, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017 
 
By: Vice President, Tax 
 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 
 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 
d/b/a EarthLink Business 3rd Revised Page 91 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 91 
 
 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 
8.12 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 
 8.12.1 Switched Rates 
 

  
Monthly 
Volume* 

Interstate 
Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 
Per Minute 

Rate 
Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 
Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 
Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 
Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 
Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 
 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 
 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 
 *** A surcharge will not apply. 
 
        Monthly Recurring Charge 
  Toll Free Number, per number:   $16.50 
 
 

(I) 

FILED 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005

CANCELLED 
December 22, 2017 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2018-0078



Issued: November 21, 2016 Effective: December 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Page 91 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Page 91 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.12 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 

 8.12.1 Switched Rates 

 

  

Monthly 

Volume* 

Interstate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 

Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 

 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 

 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 

 *** A surcharge will not apply. 

 

        Monthly Recurring Charge 

  Toll Free Number, per number:   $15.00 (I) 

 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2017-0075

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2017 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2018-0005



Issued:  December 21, 2015 Effective:  January 1, 2016 

 

By: Vice President, Tax 

 1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900 

 Atlanta, GA  30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Page 91 

 Cancels Original Page 91 

 

 SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued) 
 

8.12 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 

 8.12.1 Switched Rates 

 

  

Monthly 

Volume* 

Interstate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 

Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 

 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 

 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 

 *** A surcharge will not apply. 

 

        Monthly Recurring Charge 

  Toll Free Number, per number:   $7.65 (I) 

 

 

FILED 
Data center 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2016-0167

CANCELLED 
December 1, 2016 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2017-0075 



DELTACOM, LLC.
d/b/a EarthLink Business

MO PSC Tariff No.2
Original Page 91

SECTION 8 - NON-TERM RATES (continued)

Toll Free Number, per number:

Interstate Intrastate
Monthly Per Minute Per Minute
Volume* Rate Rate

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055

Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129

8.12.1 Switched Rates

LD Rewards Long Distance (N)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(N)

Monthly Recurring Charge
$6.95

Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.
Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls.
A surcharge will not apply.

*
**
***

8.12

Issued: January 26, 2015 Effective: February 25, 2015

By: Vice President, Tax
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30309

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0248 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2016-0167




